

JOSEPH L. PALLER JR.  
MICHAEL D. WEINER  
**GILBERT & SACKMAN**  
A LAW CORPORATION  
3699 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, California 90010  
Telephone: (323) 938-3000  
Fax: (323) 937-9139  
Email: jlpaller@gsllaw.org

*Attorneys for Union*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Employer-Petitioner,

and

SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL  
ENGINEERING EMPLOYEES IN  
AEROSPACE, IFPTE, LOCAL 2001,  
AFL-CIO,

Union.

Case No. 31-UC-311

**UNION'S STATEMENT IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE  
EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR  
REVIEW OF THE ACTING  
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL DECISION  
AND ORDER DISMISSING  
PETITION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Boeing Cannot Satisfy the High Standard Limiting Board Review to Decisions Containing Clear Factual Errors or Substantial Departures from Precedent ..... 6

    B. Boeing Mischaracterizes the Board’s Remand Order by Claiming that the Regional Director Was Instructed to Clarify the Bargaining Units ..... 8

    C. The Acting Regional Director Correctly Rejected Boeing’s Asserted Historical Exclusion ..... 9

    D. The Acting Regional Director Correctly Ruled that the Union Is Not Attempting to Accrete Unrepresented Employees ..... 14

    E. The Acting Regional Director Correctly Ruled that Community of Interest Factors Support the Existing Bargaining Units, Particularly in Light of the Parties’ History of Multi-Location Bargaining ..... 16

        1. Boeing Totally Ignores Longstanding Board Authority Holding that Historical Multi-Location Units Are Entitled to a Strong Presumption of Continued Appropriateness ..... 16

        2. It Is Undisputed, and the Acting Regional Director Correctly Found, that At-Issue Employees Perform the Same Work as Concededly Included Employees, Including Those at Edwards/Palmdale ..... 18

        3. The Acting Regional Director Correctly Ruled that the Presence of Local Supervisors and Human Resources Officials Does Not Weigh Against the Existing Multi-Location Units Because Those Individuals Are Constrained By Detailed Company-Wide Policies and Because Managers at Other Locations Also Exercise Supervisory Authority ..... 20

        4. The Acting Regional Director Correctly Found that Edwards/Palmdale Employees Regularly Interact with Employees at Other Locations, Including the Puget Sound ..... 23

5.	The Acting Regional Director Correctly Found that the Geographic Distance Between Edwards/Palmdale and the Puget Sound Does Not Defeat the Existing Units, Particularly In Light of the Parties’ Consistent Practice of Multi-Location Bargaining .....	25
6.	The Acting Regional Director Correctly Ruled that Nothing in the Company’s Organizational Structure Undermines the Historical Units .....	29
F.	SPEEA Does Not Have a “Non-Exclusive Bargaining Relationship” with Edwards/Palmdale Employees; It is Boeing that Seeks to Divide Employees Based on Requisition Paperwork Rather than Legitimate Statutory Criteria .....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arrow Uniform Rental</i> , 300 NLRB 246 (1990).....	18
<i>Arthur Sarnow Candy Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 213 (1992).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Boeing Company</i> , 349 NLRB 957 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co.</i> , 242 NLRB 1105 (1979).....	18
<i>California Pacific Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Canal Carting, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 969 (2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Carr-Gottstein Foods Co., Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1318 (1992).....	15
<i>Children’s Hospital of San Francisco</i> , 312 NLRB 920 (1993) .....	17
<i>Developmental Disabilities Institute, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 1166 (2001).....	14
<i>Dixie Belle Mills</i> , 139 NLRB 629 (1962).....	16
<i>Eastman Interiors, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 610 (1984).....	29
<i>Esco Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 837 (1990).....	16
<i>Geo. V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1335 (1988) .....	15
<i>Gibbs &amp; Cox, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 953 (1986).....	28
<i>Hilander Foods</i> , 348 NLRB 1200 (2006) .....	22, 24
<i>J&amp;L Plate, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 429 (1993) .....	16
<i>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> , 342 NLRB 57 (2004).....	14
<i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , 341 NLRB 1079 (2004).....	30
<i>Macy’s West, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1222 (1999) .....	23, 28, 29
<i>Manufacturing Woodworkers Association of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 194 NLRB 1122 (1972).....	32, 34

<i>Met Elec. Testing Co., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 872 (2000).....	17, 18, 28
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 740 (1999) .....	7
<i>New Britain Transportation Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 397 (1999) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990) .....	16, 32
<i>Nott Company</i> , 345 NLRB 396 (2005).....	15
<i>Premcor, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1365 (2001).....	14
<i>Red Lobster</i> , 300 NLRB 908 (1990) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Renaissance Center Partnership</i> , 239 NLRB 1237 (1979).....	15
<i>Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp.</i> , 328 NLRB 912 (1999).....	10
<i>Southern Power Co.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 116 (2009), <i>aff'd following remand</i> , 356 NLRB No. 43 (2010).....	17, 18, 28
<i>St. Barnabas Hospital</i> , 335 NLRB No. 39 (2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Stormont-Vail Healthcare</i> , 340 NLRB 1205 (2003) .....	30
<i>The Sun</i> , 329 NLRB 854 (1999).....	10, 30
<i>Towne Ford Sales</i> , 270 NLRB 311 (1984).....	5
<i>Trane</i> , 339 NLRB 866 (2003) .....	28
<i>Trucking</i> , 290 NLRB 41 (1988) .....	22
<i>West Lawrence Care Center</i> , 305 NLRB 212 (1991) .....	18

**Rule**

NLRB Rules & Regulations, Rule 102.67.....	6,7, 22
